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Ql. How 1likely are you to vote in the presidential election this November?

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
0 Definitely will NOT vote 3% 5% 2% 5% 4% 2% 3%
1 1% *% *% 2% 1% 1% 4%
2 2% 3% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
3 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1%
4 1% - 2% 1% *% 1% 2%
5 9% 8% 6%  12% 13% 5% 9%
6 3% 1% 4% 5% 4% 3% *%
7 4% 3% 3% 4% 2% 5% 5%
8 8% 7% 9% 6% 12% 10% 5%
9 9% 9% 9% 5% 9% 12% 10%
10 Definitely WILL vote 59% 64% 63% 57% 52% 58% 60%
Mean 8.35 8.46 8.72 7.95 8.10 8.58 8.28
Q2. oOn the whole, what are the most important issues that you want for the next pres

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Lowering costs of health care 26% 24% 31%  30% 24% 27% 22%
Responding to Coronavirus/Covid 25% 25% 24%  27% 26% 21% 27%
Improving wages and incomes 24% 21% 25%  23% 28% 19% 27%
Stopping discrimination 20% 23% 19%  19% 16% 27% 18%
against immigrants/Latinos
Criminal justice/police reform 19% 15% 16%  14% 22% 23% 24%
Unemployment / Creating jobs 19% 18% 23%  20% 16% 16% 21%
Stopping Trump and the 18% 20% 17%  18% 20% 15% 18%
Republican agenda
Addressing mass shootings/guns 14% 15% 17%  14% 10% 16% 11%
Protecting immigrant rights 13% 13% 13%  12% 15% 16% 10%
Lowering taxes 12% 13% 10%  15% 8% 13% 16%
Improving K-12 education 11% 18% 9% 8% 13% 12% 9%
Combating climate change 11% 13% 11%  10% 8% 10% 14%
Creating affordable housing 10% 9% 12% 9% 11% 10% 11%
Border security to control 10% 11% 10%  13% 10% 8% 5%
immigration
Lowering the cost of college 9% 10% 8% 9% 8% 8% 11%
Reducing crime 9% 7% 7%  12% 10% 8% 13%
Stopping Pelosi and the 9% 10% 10% 8% 10% 11% 7%
Democratic agenda
Combating terrorism 8% 6% 11% 8% 8% 8% 5%
Decrease government spending 7% 6% 8% 7% 7% 6% 8%
Protecting women's 6% 4% 6% 3% 8% 9% 9%
reproductive health
Limiting abortion 5% 5% 6% 5% 4% 5% 7%
Other 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%
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Q3. overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way Donald Trump 1is handling his job as President?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Strongly approve 19% 19% 24% 15% 17% 17% 25%
Somewhat approve 23% 26% 22% 23% 23% 24% 18%
Somewhat disapprove 17% 12% 17%  21% 15% 21% 17%
Strongly disapprove 41% 42% 37%  42% 46% 39% 39%
TOTAL APPROVE 42% 45% 45% 37% 39% 41% 44%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 58% 55% 55% 63% 61% 59% 56%
Q4. what is your overall opinion of: Former Vvice President Joe Biden
All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 26% 24% 24%  29% 26% 26% 25%
Somewhat favorable 31% 30% 34%  31% 30% 30% 34%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 17%  10% 18% 16% 11%
very unfavorable 18% 21% 17%  18% 17% 20% 15%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 57% 53% 58%  60% 56% 56% 59%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 32% 36% 33%  28% 35% 36% 26%
No opinion 7% 7% 8% 7% 7% 4% 10%
Haven't heard enough to say 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 4% 5%
Q5. what is your overall opinion of: President Donald Trump
All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Very favorable 17% 19% 20%  14% 17% 15% 16%
Somewhat favorable 15% 13% 15%  16% 14% 18% 12%
Somewhat unfavorable 14% 16% 16%  16% 10% 14% 9%
Very unfavorable 48% 47% 43% 43% 52% 46% 55%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 32% 32% 35%  30% 30% 34% 28%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 61% 63% 59% 59% 62% 60% 64%
No opinion 6% 4% 5% 8% 7% 4% 6%
Haven't heard enough to say 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2%
Q6. what is your overall opinion of: California Senator Kamala Harris
All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 14% 12% 11%  16% 11% 16% 16%
Somewhat favorable 27% 25% 31%  27% 22% 30% 25%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 13% 10%  12% 13% 16% 13%
very unfavorable 15% 17% 15%  14% 17% 14% 11%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 40% 37% 42%  43% 33% 46% 41%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 27% 30% 25%  26% 30% 30% 25%
No opinion 17% 19% 18%  15% 18% 13% 18%
Haven't heard enough to say 16% 14% 15%  16% 20% 11% 17%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%
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Q7. what 1is your overall opinion of: Massachusetts Senator Elizabeth warren

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Very favorable 18% 12% 16%  20% 17% 21% 23%
Somewhat favorable 28% 26% 33%  27% 27% 33% 21%
Somewhat unfavorable 13% 19% 13%  13% 16% 10% 9%
Very unfavorable 13% 14% 15%  12% 13% 11% 13%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 46% 38% 49%  46% 43% 54% 45%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 27% 33% 28%  26% 29% 21% 22%
No opinion 15% 16% 16%  12% 16% 14% 16%
Haven't heard enough to say 12% 13% 6%  16% 12% 11% 17%
Q8. what 1is your overall opinion of: Former minority leader in the Georgia state legislature, Stacey Abrams
All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 12% 9% 8%  12% 11% 14% 17%
Somewhat favorable 20% 21% 22%  17% 19% 22% 19%
Somewhat unfavorable 15% 15% 14%  14% 18% 18% 11%
Vvery unfavorable 10% 12% 9%  11% 11% 10% 7%
TOTAL FAVORABLE 32% 30% 31% 29% 30% 36% 36%
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 25% 27% 23%  25% 29% 28% 18%
No opinion 21% 21% 25%  21% 19% 18% 23%
Haven't heard enough to say 22% 23% 21%  25% 22% 19% 23%
Q9. what 1is your overall opinion of: Arizona U.S. Senator Martha McSally
All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 12% 12% - - - - -
Somewhat favorable 22% 22% - - - - -
Somewhat unfavorable 20% 20% - - - - -
Very unfavorable 31% 31% - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 34% 34% - - - - -
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 51% 51% - - - - -
No opinion 10% 10% - - - - -
Haven't heard enough to say 5% 5% - - - - -

Q10. what is your overall opinion of: Arizona candidate for U.S. Senate Mark Kelly

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 17% 17% - - - - -
Somewhat favorable 33% 33% - - - - -
Somewhat unfavorable 16% 16% - - - - -
Very unfavorable 13% 13% - - - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 51% 51% - - - - -
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 30% 30% - - - - -
No opinion 12% 12% - - - - -
Haven't heard enough to say 8% 8% - - - - -

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%
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Ql1l. what 1is your overall opinion of: Texas Senator John Cornyn

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 11% - - 11% - - -
Somewhat favorable 30% - - 30% - - -
Somewhat unfavorable 17% - - 17% - - -
Very unfavorable 16% - - 16% - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% - - 41% - - -
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 34% - - 34% - - -
No opinion 14% - - 14% - - -
Haven't heard enough to say 12% - - 12% - - -

Ql2. what 1is your overall opinion of: Texas candidate for U.S. Senate, MJ Hegar

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 10% - - 10% - - -
Somewhat favorable 23% - - 23% - - -
Somewhat unfavorable 16% - - 16% - - -
Vvery unfavorable 7% - - 7% - - -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 34% - - 34% - - -
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 23% - - 23% - - -
No opinion 19% - - 19% - - -
Haven't heard enough to say 25% - - 25% - - -

Q13. what is your overall opinion of: North Carolina Senator Thom Tillis

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 14% - - - - 14% -
Somewhat favorable 25% - - - - 25% -
Somewhat unfavorable 22% - - - - 22% -
Very unfavorable 15% - - - - 15% -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 38% - - - - 38% -
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 37% - - - - 37% -
No opinion 14% - - - - 14% -
Haven't heard enough to say 10% - - - - 10% -

Ql4. what 1is your overall opinion of: North Carolina candidate for U.S. Senate, Cal Cunningham

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very favorable 13% - - - - 13% -
Somewhat favorable 29% - - - - 29% -
Somewhat unfavorable 12% - - - - 12% -
Very unfavorable 9% - - - - 9% -
TOTAL FAVORABLE 41% - - - - 41% -
TOTAL UNFAVORABLE 21% - - - - 21% -
No opinion 21% - - - - 21% -
Haven't heard enough to say 17% - - - - 17% -

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%
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Q15. Thinking about the 2020 presidential election, do you plan to vote for...

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
will vote for Trump 17% 18% 24%  14% 16% 12% 17%
Leaning to Trump 8% 9% 7%  10% 7% 8% 9%
will vote for Biden 43% 40% 42%  45% 41% 48% 42%
Leaning to Biden 17% 13% 16%  17% 21% 22% 14%
TOTAL TRUMP 25% 27% 31% 24% 23% 20% 26%
TOTAL BIDEN 60% 54% 57%  62% 63% 70% 56%
Someone else 3% 4% 2% 4% 5% 3% 4%
Undecided 11% 16% 9%  11% 10% 7% 15%

Ql6. Thinking about the 2020 election for U.S. Senate here in Arizona, do you plan to vote for...

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
will vote for McSally 18% 18% - - - - -
Leaning to McSall 12% 12% - - - - -
will vote for Keﬁ/y 38% 38% - - - - -
Leaning to Kelly 9% 9% - - - - -
TOTAL MCSALLY 30% 30% - - - - -
TOTAL KELLY 47% 47% - - - - -
Someone else 5% 5% - - - - -
Undecided 19% 19% - - - - -

Ql7. Thinking about the 2020 election for U.S. Senate here in Texas, do you plan to vote for...

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
will vote for Cornyn 16% - - 16% - - -
Leaning to Cornyn 14% - - 14% - - -
will vote for Hegar 23% - - 23% - - -
Leaning to Hegar 15% - - 15% - - -
TOTAL CORNYN 29% - - 29% - - -
TOTAL HEGAR 39% - - 39% - - -
Someone else 7% - - 7% - - -
Undecided 25% - - 25% - - -

Q18. Thinking about the 2020 election for U.S. Senate here in North Carolina, do you plan to vote for...

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
will vote for Tillis 12% - - - - 12% -
Leaning to Tillis 12% - - - - 12% -
will vote for Cunningham 34% - - - - 34% -
Leaning to Cunningham 16% - - - - 16% -
TOTAL TILLIS 23% - - - - 23% -
TOTAL CUNNINGHAM 49% - - - - 49% -
Someone else 8% - - - - 8% -
Undecided 20% - - - - 20% -

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%
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Q19. Thinking about the 2020 election for Congress. In your district here in [STATE], do you plan to vote for [ROTATE] the Republican candidate,
or for the Democratic candidate for the U.S. House of Representatives?

A1l North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
will vote for the Republican 20% - 22% - 18% - 21%
Leaning to the Republican 9% - 11% - 6% - 10%
will vote for the Democrat 47% - 47% - 50% - 44%
Leaning to the Democrat 10% - 11% - 10% - 9%
TOTAL REPUBLICAN 30% - 34% - 24% - 31%
TOTAL DEMOCRAT 57% - 58% - 61% - 53%
Someone else 2% - *% - 4% - 3%
Undecided 11% - 8% - 11% - 14%

Q23. How motivated and enthusiastic would you say you feel about voting in the 2020 elections?

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
0 Not motivated or 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 3% 4%
enthusiastic at all
1 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 3%
2 2% 3% 1% 3% 3% 1% 3%
3 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2%
4 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
5 10% 12% 6%  14% 9% 7% 10%
6 4% 2% 3%  10% 3% 4% 4%
7 7% 3% 10% 7% 7% 6% 7%
8 12% 7% 12% 9% 18% 17% 10%
9 10% 13% 11% 4% 12% 14% 7%
10 Extremely motivated and 46% 47% 50%  44% 38% 45% 49%
enthusiastic
Mean 7.85 7.66 8.27 7.51 7.58 8.24 7.79
Q24. which statement do you agree with most?

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
overall, I am better off now 56% 57% 62%  56% 51% 54% 54%
than I was four years ago
overall, I am worse off now 44% 43% 38% 44% 49% 46% 46%

than I was four years ago

Q25. overall, how do you think the economy is working for you and your family?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very well 16% 22% 19% 8% 15% 14% 18%
Mostly well 48% 53% 43%  52% 42% 52% 48%
Mostly bad 27% 22% 28%  31% 36% 24% 22%
Very bad 9% 3% 9% 9% 8% 11% 12%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8% 6



GVPC Latino’4

6-State Battleground Survey of Latinos, June 2020

Q26. overall, do you approve or disapprove of the way President Trump is handling the coronavirus /COVID19 response?

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Strongly approve 17% 17% 20% 14% 17% 15% 17%
Somewhat approve 23% 21% 22% 26% 20% 27% 24%
Somewhat disapprove 22% 23% 23%  22% 18% 21% 24%
Strongly disapprove 38% 39% 35%  38% 45% 37% 35%
TOTAL APPROVE 40% 38% 42%  40% 37% 42% 41%
TOTAL DISAPPROVE 60% 62% 58% 60% 63% 58% 59%

Q27. would you say the Democratic Party is currently doing a good job of reaching out to [Hispanic/Latinos], that they don't care too much about
[Hispanic/Latinos], or that they are being hostile towards [Hispanic/Latinos]?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Doing a good job 48% 49% 50%  52% 45% 44% 43%
Don't care too much 40% 39% 39%  37% 36% 46% 43%
Being hostile 13% 13% 11%  10% 19% 10% 14%

Q28. would you say the Republican Party is currently doing a good job of reaching out to [Hispanic/Latinos], that they don't care too much about
[Hispanic/Latinos], or that they are being hostile towards [Hispanic/Latinos]?

A1l North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Doing a good job 29% 29% 34%  24% 29% 26% 28%
Don't care too much 40% 39% 37%  51% 35% 40% 37%
Being hostile 32% 32% 28%  25% 36% 34% 35%

Q29. so far in 2020, has anyone from a political party, campaign or any other organization contacted you and asked you to register
or vote?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Yes, I have been contacted 44% 52% 41% 31% 49% 51% 46%
No, I have not been contacted 56% 48% 59% 69% 51% 49% 54%

Q30. And who was it that contacted you? was 1it...

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Someone from the Democratic 53% 57% 50%  46% 51% 46% 68%
Someone from the Republican 42% 44% 40%  46% 38% 42% 41%
Someone from a non-partisan 26% 26% 23% 19% 30% 31% 22%

or civic organizations

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8% 7
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Q31. Thinking about the 2020 presidential election, how closely have you been following news, statements, and campaign events about
Democratic presidential candidate Joe Biden?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Very closely 28% 27% 33%  28% 26% 28% 28%
Somewhat closely 44% 45% 40% 39% 46% 50% 46%
Not too closely 21% 23% 19%  25% 21% 18% 17%
Not at all 7% 5% 8% 8% 7% 4% 9%
Q32. How closely have you been following news, statements, and campaign events about Republican presidential candidate Donald Trump?
All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very closely 27% 28% 34%  27% 20% 24% 29%
Somewhat closely 37% 36% 35%  31% 46% 39% 37%
Not too closely 21% 22% 18%  25% 21% 22% 21%
Not at all 14% 13% 13%  18% 13% 15% 13%

Q33. which statement do you agree with most?

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
There is nothing President 36% 31% 38%  35% 36% 34% 40%
Trump can do to prevent or
stop an outbreak 1ike the
coronavirus from spreading in
the United States, he should
not be blamed for this crisis

President Trump ignored the 64% 69% 62%  65% 64% 66% 60%
early warning signs of

coronavirus, and because of

his delays and incomplete

response, thousands of

Americans are now sick and

dying

Q34. There has been a lot of talk about the upcoming Presidential election and the fairness and security of voting by mail. with the coronavirus
pandemic, some states are expand1n?1access to mail-in ballots. Have you exer used absentee ballots or vote-by-mail to cast your vote?
A Nort
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania

Yes, I have voted by mail 42% 63% 39%  25% 45% 41% 44%
No!1I have never voted by 58% 37% 61%  75% 55% 59% 56%
mai

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8% 8
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Q35. If election officials in your state sent a ballot in the mail to your house, how much trust and confidence would you have that
your ballot would be returned and counted in the election?

A1l
Latinos Arizona
Very confident 30% 37%
Somewhat confident 40% 36%
Not that confident 20% 20%
Not at all confident 10% 7%

Q36. In some states they are not automatically
vote by mail. Has your state provided you with

All .
Latinos Arizona

Yes, I know how to request a 54% 67%
mail ballot
No, I am not familiar with 46% 33%

the process in my state

Q37. If your state ends up having both mail-in
vote in the presidential election?

All
Latinos Arizona

I will prefer to vote by mail 49% 58%
I will prefer to vote in- 51% 42%
person

Q38. How worried or not are you that you might

Al .
Latinos Arizona

Very concerned 35% 31%
Somewhat concerned 38% 40%
Not too concerned 19% 21%
Not at all concerned 8% 9%

North
Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
34%  24% 31% 21% 31%
41%  38% 40% 45% 39%
12%  27% 21% 26% 14%
12% 11% 8% 8% 16%

sending you a ballot, but you have to request that they send you a mail ballot, if you prefer to
enough 1instructions that you know how to request a mail ballot?

North
Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
61%  26% 59% 52% 64%
39%  74% 41% 48% 36%

voting and in-person voting options in November, which would you be the most comfortable using to

North
Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
53% 43% 53% 43% 45%
47% 57% 47% 57% 55%

be exposed to coronavirus/COvID-19 if you vote in-person during the November election?

North
Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
34%  39% 34% 32% 38%
33%  36% 40% 43% 35%
22%  17% 21% 18% 17%
11% 7% 6% 7% 10%

Q39. A white police officer in Minneapolis killed a black man named Georﬁe Floyd by kneeling on the back of his neck during an arrest. Do you

think police violence against blacks is a big problem, or do you think t

All

Latinos Arizona
1 Police violence 1is a big 47% 50%
problem
2 11% 10%
3 9% 6%
4 10% 8%
5 9% 11%
6 6% 4%
7 These 1incidents are rare 8% 9%

ese incidents are rare?

North

Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
40%  41% 56% 44% 55%
11%  12% 9% 12% 9%

8%  12% 5% 11% 8%

13%  11% 10% 10% 9%
11% 7% 12% 7% 7%

9% 4% 4% 10% 5%

7%  13% 4% 6% 7%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8% 9
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Q40. Following the death of George Floyd in Minneapolis, a police station was set on fire during protests. Which statement do you

agree with more?
All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
1 The police are more 36% 38% 25%  37% 44% 31% 46%
responsible for this because
they are the ones who killed
an unarmed black man with no
cause and created intense
anger among the protesters

2 8% 8% 7% 7% 9% 10% 6%
3 9% 10% 6% 9% 7% 12% 10%
4 12% 8% 14%  16% 8% 14% 13%
5 10% 10% 13% 7% 11% 10% 6%
6 7% 5% 10% 5% 8% 8% 5%
7 The protesters are more 18% 19% 24%  20% 13% 15% 14%

responsible because they took
things too far and had no
reason to set fire to the
police station

Q41. some cities have recent1¥ experienced protests related to the police killing of George Floyd, an unarmed black man, in support
of Black Lives Matter. Generally speaking, do you support or oppose the protesters?

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Stronﬁ1y support 38% 41% 33% 32% 41% 37% 47%
Somewhat support 37% 37% 38% 37% 34% 44% 34%
Somewhat oppose 14% 12% 15% 18% 17% 12% 11%
Strongly oppose 10% 10% 14% 13% 8% 7% 8%
TOTAL SUPPORT 76% 78% 71%  69% 76% 81% 82%
TOTAL OPPOSE 24% 22% 29%  31% 24% 19% 18%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%
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Q42. In some cities, there were videos and reports of police officers driving their cars into large crowds of protesters, using pepper spray on
people with their hands up, and shooting rubber bullets into crowds of journalists. There was also an instance where police broke the windows
of a stopped car, and used tasers on the male and female passengers, and then pulled them from the car, allegedly because it was past curfew.
Thinking about these events, which comes closest to your view:

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
The police have every right 17% 18% 20%  16% 21% 10% 18%
to protect themselves during
a protest
The protesters started the 14% 15% 14%  16% 10% 13% 16%

violence, and police were

simply reacting

It's an unfortunate situation 35% 32% 38% 37% 36% 40% 23%
and both sides share

responsibility

The police started the 15% 21% 11%  15% 12% 18% 16%
violence, the protesters were

mostly peaceful

The police have crossed the 19% 14% 16%  17% 21% 18% 27%
Tine and need to be abolished

or seriously reformed

Q43. Thinking about how to influence change in America, do you think it is more important to vote in the November presidential election, or more
important to protest?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
voting is more important 50% 53% 61%  51% 47% 37% 48%
Protest is more important 13% 12% 7%  12% 16% 15% 14%
voting and protest are 33% 31% 29%  29% 33% 43% 34%
equally important
Neither is important 5% 4% 4% 8% 4% 4% 4%

Q44. Please indicate how important a reason this is for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: Racial injustice and attacks
against black and Latino communities

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Probably my most important 35% 35% 28%  27% 41% 33% 47%
reason to vote
One of the top reasons to 34% 32% 33%  40% 34% 36% 30%
Somewhat important reason to 18% 22% 21%  21% 14% 16% 15%
Not all that important of a 6% 4% 9% 6% 8% 6% 2%
reason to vote
Not at all important reason 7% 7% 10% 7% 3% 8% 6%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8% 11
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Q45. Please indicate how important a reason this is for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: The police are out of control and
need major reform

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Probably my most important 29% 24% 27%  23% 36% 34% 35%
reason to vote
one of the top reasons to 35% 27% 35% 39% 35% 34% 40%
Somewhat important reason to 22% 32% 16%  27% 18% 19% 15%
Not all that important of a 8% 12% 13% 4% 4% 9% 3%
reason to vote
Not at all important reason 6% 5% 8% 7% 6% 4% 7%

Q26. P1ea?e indicate how important a reason this is for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: The costs for health care are out
of contro

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Probably my most important 33% 30% 35%  39% 30% 28% 38%
reason to vote
Oone of the top reasons to 40% 49% 44% 32% 39% 39% 40%
Somewhat important reason to 18% 14% 13%  20% 26% 23% 14%
Not all that important of a 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 3%
reason to vote
Not at all important reason 4% 1% 4% 3% 2% 6% 6%

Q47. Please indicate how important a reason this is for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: We need to raise wages and create
better paying jobs in my community

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Probably my most important 32% 27% 30%  30% 34% 32% 46%
reason to vote
Oone of the top reasons to 38% 38% 40% 40% 40% 33% 32%
Somewhat important reason to 22% 28% 18%  22% 19% 27% 17%
Not all that important of a 6% 3% 7% 6% 5% 7% 5%
reason to vote
Not at all important reason 3% 4% 6% 2% 1% 1% 1%

Q48. Please indicate how important a reason this is for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election: Racism against immigrants and
Latinos is a major problem

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Probably my most important 34% 25% 38%  24% 37% 39% 41%
reason to vote
One of the top reasons to 34% 40% 26%  35% 37% 34% 32%
Somewhat important reason to 20% 18% 22%  24% 19% 22% 13%
Not all that important of a 6% 8% 6%  10% 4% 1% 6%
reason to vote
Not at all important reason 6% 9% 8% 6% 2% 4% 7%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8% 12
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Q49. Please indicate how important a reason this is for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election:

people is a major problem

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Probably my most important 30% 29% 32%  26% 31% 29% 33%
reason to vote
one of the top reasons to 34% 31% 28% 31% 39% 39% 42%
Somewhat important reason to 23% 28% 24%  31% 15% 23% 15%
Not all that important of a 7% 9% 9% 7% 7% 5% 5%
reason to vote
Not at all important reason 5% 2% 7% 5% 7% 4% 5%

Q50. Please indicate how important a reason this is for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election
of response to coronavirus is the real problem

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Probably my most important 29% 33% 24%  30% 35% 25% 29%
reason to vote
one of the top reasons to 29% 29% 27%  23% 30% 28% 39%
Somewhat important reason to 20% 15% 16%  26% 23% 28% 13%
Not all that important of a 10% 8% 15%  14% 6% 11% 8%
reason to vote
Not at all important reason 11% 14% 17% 8% 6% 8% 11%

Q51. Please indicate how important a reason this is for you personally to vote in the November 2020 election
are too strict and we need to open things up

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Probably my most important 18% 19% 18%  18% 20% 12% 21%
reason to vote
Oone of the top reasons to 23% 21% 21% 26% 32% 17% 22%
Somewhat important reason to 23% 23% 23%  19% 26% 22% 26%
Not all that important of a 19% 22% 18%  19% 13% 30% 13%
reason to vote
Not at all important reason 17% 15% 21%  18% 9% 19% 17%

Racism against black

: Trump's complete Tack

: Government social distancing rules

Q52. Please indicate if you think this statement is definitely true, probably true, probably NOT true, or definitely not true: Donald Trump's

statements and policies are causing a major setback for Latinos

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Definitely true 43% 39% 41%  44% 44% 44% 49%
Probably true 30% 33% 29%  27% 32% 30% 27%
Probably NOT true 16% 19% 16%  18% 14% 13% 13%
Definitely NOT true 11% 9% 14%  11% 9% 13% 11%
TOTAL TRUE 73% 72% 70%  71% 77% 74% 76%
TOTAL NOT TRUE 27% 28% 30% 29% 23% 26% 24%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%
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Q53. Please indicate if you think this statement is definitely true, probably true, probably NOT true, or definitely not true: Trump and the
Republicans are using toxic rhetoric to divide us from one another

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Definitely true 44% 46% 44%  38% 48% 43% 48%
Probably true 27% 23% 26%  35% 26% 24% 25%
Probably NOT true 16% 19% 16%  13% 16% 18% 13%
Definitely NOT true 13% 12% 14%  14% 10% 15% 14%
TOTAL TRUE 71% 69% 70%  73% 74% 67% 73%
TOTAL NOT TRUE 29% 31% 30% 27% 26% 33% 27%

Q54. Please indicate if you think this statement is definitely true, probably true, probably NOT true, or definitely not true: Joe Biden and the
Democrats will fight for Latinos against Trump and the Republicans

All North

Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Definitely true 30% 28% 29%  34% 27% 30% 33%
Probably true 40% 42% 41% 34% 45% 42% 36%
Probably NOT true 18% 22% 18%  19% 16% 16% 19%
Definitely NOT true 11% 7% 13% 13% 11% 12% 12%
TOTAL TRUE 70% 70% 70%  68% 72% 72% 70%
TOTAL NOT TRUE 30% 30% 30%  32% 28% 28% 30%

Q55. If Joe Biden selects California Senator Kamala Harris to be his vice Presidential running mate, would make you...

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very excited 24% 22% 26%  25% 18% 28% 23%
Somewhat excited 35% 39% 27%  31% 39% 40% 37%
Not very excited 20% 18% 22%  23% 21% 19% 18%
Not excited at all 21% 21% 25% 21% 23% 12% 22%

Q56._And would the selection of Kamala Harris make you more likely or less likely to vote for Joe Biden in the presidential election against
Donald Trump and Mike Pence?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Much more Tikely to vote Biden 25% 23% 29%  24% 24% 25% 25%
Somewhat more 1likely to vote 27% 31% 18%  26% 32% 29% 28%
Somewhat less likely to vote 10% 9% 13% 8% 9% 11% 10%
Much less 1likely to vote Biden 10% 9% 8% 9% 13% 12% 9%
would have no impact on my 28% 29% 32% 33% 23% 22% 28%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8% 14
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Q57. If Joe Biden selects Massachusetts Senator ETlizabeth warren to be his Vvice Presidential running mate, would make you...

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
very excited 26% 25% 28%  25% 24% 30% 25%
Somewhat excited 32% 32% 29% 31% 35% 35% 32%
Not very excited 20% 22% 17% 21% 20% 20% 22%
Not excited at all 21% 22% 25%  23% 21% 16% 21%

Q58. And would the selection of Massachusetts Senator Elizabeth warren make you more likely or less 1ikely to vote for Joe Biden 1in the

presidential election against Donald Trump and Mike Pence?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Much more 1likely to vote Biden 28% 24% 29%  28% 25% 32% 28%
somewhat more 1likely to vote 23% 27% 18%  22% 25% 26% 21%
Somewhat less 1likely to vote 12% 11% 14%  10% 12% 10% 12%
Much less Tlikely to vote Biden 11% 11% 7%  12% 14% 13% 9%
would have no impact on my 27% 27% 32%  28% 24% 19% 29%

Q59. If Joe Biden selects former minority leader in the Georgia state legislature, Stacey
make you...

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Very excited 20% 20% 23%  20% 15% 22% 23%
Somewhat excited 34% 36% 33%  33% 35% 36% 35%
Not very excited 23% 26% 21%  21% 24% 29% 21%
Not excited at all 22% 19% 24%  27% 26% 13% 21%

Q60. And would the selection of Stacey Abrams make you more 1ikely or less 1likely to vote
ponald Trump and Mike Pence?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Much more Tikely to vote Biden 19% 19% 23%  17% 16% 22% 20%
Somewhat more likely to vote 30% 31% 26%  29% 33% 31% 32%
Somewhat Tess 1likely to vote 10% 11% 7% 9% 13% 15% 8%
Much less 1likely to vote Biden 10% 11% 10%  11% 10% 10% 7%
would have no impact on my 30% 29% 35%  34% 28% 22% 33%

Abrams to be his vice Presidential running mate, would

for Joe Biden in the presidential election against

Q61. If Joe Biden selects New Mexico Governor Michelle Lujan Grisham to be his vice Presidential running mate, would make you...

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Very excited 20% 19% 24%  18% 13% 26% 21%
Somewhat excited 38% 41% 30%  38% 38% 38% 41%
Not very excited 21% 18% 22%  23% 28% 20% 15%
Not excited at all 21% 22% 24%  21% 20% 16% 23%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%
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Q62. And would the selection of Michelle Lujan Grisham make you more likely or Tess likely to vote for Joe Biden in the presidential election
against Donald Trump and Mike Pence?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Much more 1likely to vote Biden 23% 21% 25%  27% 19% 25% 21%
Somewhat more 1likely to vote 27% 26% 25%  23% 29% 31% 28%
Somewhat Tess likely to vote 11% 14% 7%  10% 13% 10% 11%
Much less Tikely to vote Biden 8% 8% 8% 8% 9% 8% 6%
would have no impact on my 31% 31% 35%  32% 31% 25% 34%

Q63. If Joe Biden selects Florida Congresswoman vVal Demings to be his Vvice Presidential running mate, would make you...

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Very excited 16% 15% 22%  15% 10% 18% 16%
Somewhat excited 37% 37% 32%  38% 37% 35% 41%
Not very excited 26% 23% 24%  25% 28% 31% 24%
Not excited at all 21% 25% 23%  22% 25% 16% 18%

Q64. And would the selection of val Demings make you more 1likely or less 1likely to vote for Joe Biden in the presidential election against
Donald Trump and Mike Pence?

A1l North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Much more Tikely to vote Biden 19% 20% 21%  23% 17% 19% 16%
Somewhat more 1likely to vote 27% 26% 24%  24% 27% 28% 32%
Ssomewhat less likely to vote 12% 16% 10% 8% 14% 12% 12%
Much less 1likely to vote Biden 9% 9% 7% 11% 8% 11% 7%
would have no impact on my 33% 29% 37%  34% 34% 30% 33%

Q65. In April or May, did you or someone in your household receive a check, for either $1200 for a single individual, or $2400 for a couple as
part of the coronavirus recovery stimulus?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Yﬁs,kmy household receive a 75% 78% 76%  77% 76% 69% 75%
chec
No, my household did not 25% 22% 24% 23% 24% 31% 25%

receive a check

Q66. who do you give more credit to for the stimulus checks that were sent out in April and May?

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
President Donald Trump 24% 22% 28%  28% 19% 21% 22%
Democrats in Congress 31% 27% 31% 34% 34% 31% 29%
Republicans in Congress 9% 9% 7% 9% 11% 12% 6%
Both Democrats and 36% 42% 34%  29% 35% 37% 43%

Republicans equally

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8% 16
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73. Please indicate your status

Married

Single

Separated

Divorced

Living with a partner

Q77. when you do Took for

Very often
Somewhat often
Not that often
Not at all

Q78. when you do Took for
outlets?

Very often
Somewhat often
Not that often
Not at all

Q79. Do you prefer to get
both English and Spanish?

I prefer Spanish
I prefer English
I prefer Bilingual

All
Latinos Arizona Florida
45% 49% 42%
33% 28% 33%
6% 5% 7%
8% 8% 10%
8% 10% 9%

news and information on TV,

All
Latinos Arizona Florida
25% 22% 35%
33% 29% 32%
22% 23% 19%
19% 26% 14%

news and information on TV,

A1l
Latinos Arizona Florida
57% 59% 51%
32% 31% 39%
8% 8% 5%
3% 2% 5%

information about candidates

All
Latinos Arizona Florida

Q80. over the past few months, have you, or someone in

Yes
No

All
Latinos Arizona Florida
36% 34% 31%
64% 66% 69%

Q81. over the past few months, have you, or someone in

Yes
No

A1l
Latinos Arizona Florida
46% 50% 46%
54% 50% 54%

North
Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
39% 38% 54% 47%
40% 34% 27% 34%
5% 9% 2% 8%
10% 9% 10% 3%
6% 10% 8% 8%

radio or websites, how often do you

North
Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
28% 21% 24% 21%
35% 30% 38% 37%
22% 26% 20% 23%
14% 23% 17% 19%

radio or websites, how often do you

North
Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
58% 62% 53% 63%
29% 28% 35% 29%
12% 9% 11% 4%
1% 2% 2% 4%

and political issues in Spanish, English, or material that is bilingual, that includes

North
Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
14% 11% 11% 18%
58% 68% 55% 57%
29% 21% 34% 25%

your household: Lost their job

North
Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
35% 36% 38% 40%
65% 64% 62% 60%

your household: Been furloughed or

North
Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
50% 42% 47% 40%
50% 58% 53% 60%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%

access information on Spanish-language outlets?

access information on English-Tanguage

had work hours cut
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Q82. over the past few months, have you, or someone in your household: Had to use savings or retirement money to pay for expenses

All North
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Yes 47% 49% 54%  42% 44% 49% 43%
No 53% 51% 46%  58% 56% 51% 57%
Q83. over the past few months, hav$1you, or someone 1in your household: Haﬂ trouble getting access to food, medicine or basic household needs
A Nort
Latinos Arizona Florida Texas Nevada Carolina Pennsylvania
Yes 37% 40% 35%  42% 34% 38% 35%
No 63% 60% 65% 58% 66% 62% 65%

Online; field June 7 — 19, 2020, n=1,200 Latinos; 200 each in AZ, FL, TX, NV, NC, PA, +/- 2.8%



